Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasveer Singh. (9781599959)

S/o Sh. Joginder Singh,

R/o Village MeghaPanj Grain Hithar,

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)Respondent

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o cum Director,

Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab,

Mohali.

Appeal Case No.755 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 13-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 26-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasveer Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 04.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasveer Singh stated that partial information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Respondent is absent for the second time without any intimation.
- 4. In the view of above and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to **point out discrepancies**(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

NOTE:- The PIO, Development and Panchayat Officer(By name), Ferozepur has to appear on next date of hearing.

5. To come up on 22.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 22.06.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasveer Singh. (9781599959)

S/o Sh. Joginder Singh,

R/o Village MeghaPanj Grain Hithar,

Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur-152024

Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Director,

Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab,

Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director,

Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab,

Mohali.

Appeal Case No.757 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 08-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 26-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasveer Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 04.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasveer Singh stated that partial information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Respondent is absent for the second time without any intimation.
- 4. In the view of above and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to **point out discrepancies**(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

NOTE:- The PIO,Rural Development and Panchayat Officer(By name), Ferozepur has to appear on next date of hearing.

5. To come up on 22.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645}

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti)

State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 22.06.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

S/o Late Sh. Gian Singh,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Tarn Taran.

Appeal Case No.832 and 833 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-06-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 13-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jagshir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Shiv Karan Singh (Jr. Asst.), 9781136600

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 04.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Shiv Karan Singh stated that he has received the order copy of the commission few days back and that's why he failed to comply with the same. For this he requested the Commission an adjournment.
- 4. The Commission accepts the plea taken by the respondent authority and the case is adjourned with the directions to Comply the previous order of the Commission within 10 days from receipt of this order, without fail.
- 5. To come up on 22.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 22.06.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lakhvir Kumar, (9872515368)

| S/o Sh. Jaspal Ram, | |
|--|-----------------------|
| President Punjab Societies Aganst Corruption and G | Crime Branch, |
| Village Gandawa, Tehsil Fatehgarh, | |
| Distt.Kapurthala | Appellant/Complainant |
| Versus | |
| Public Information Officer | Respondent |
| O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, | |

First Appellate Authority

O/o SE Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3624 of 2020

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: None.

Amritsar.

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 05.05.2021.
- 2. Written submission by respondent authority: A letter dated 09.06.2021 vide diary no. 12537 is received in the Commission, relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੇਸ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 02.05.2021 ਨੂੰ Webex ਰਾਹੀਂ ਅਟੈਂਡ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਦਾਇਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ 11.05.2021 ਨੂੰ ਦਫਤਰ ਬੁਲਾਕੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਲਖਵੀਰ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਟੈਲੀਫੋਨ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਪਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਮਿਤੀ 11.05.2021 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਜ਼ਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ। ਇਹ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਹਿੱਤ ਹੈ ਜੀ। ∤

- 3. Both the parties are absent, while the appellant has informed the Commission of his inability to attend his hearing.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and after perusal of the case file the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 10 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- To come up on 22.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 22.06.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia. (9464500405)

(RTI Activist), Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Ludhiana-141401.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Engineer, Municipal Council, MandiGobindgarh, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. Ludhiana.

<u>Appeal Case No. 1046, 1047, 1048,1245 and 1246 of 2020</u> (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Sh. Sandeep Singh (JE), 7508100568

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 05.05.2021.
- Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia stated that he is not satisfied with information so supplied by the respondent authority in all the above mentioned cases. He further added that incorrect and misleading information has been provided so far and therefore he has pointed out deficiencies in written in the aforesaid cases.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sandeep Singh stated that he has received the letter from the appellant few days back vide which he has pointed out the deficiencies. For this, he requested the Commission an adjournment and assured to remove the deficiencies.
- 4. The Commission accepts the plea taken by the respondent authority and the case is adjourned with the directions to Comply the previous order of the Commission within 10 days from receipt of this order, without fail.
- 5. For redressal of Appellant's grievance and in order to bring the whole controversy to an end both the parties are advised to appear in person on next date of hearing.

Accordingly, the matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 21.09.2021, 11:30 am.

Chandigarh Dated: 22.06.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (9464500405)

(RTI Activist), Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Ludhiana-141401.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Municipal Council, Khanna, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 1449 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 05.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia stated that no updated reply has been received from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent is absent without any intimation.
- 4. For redressal of Appellant's grievance and in order to bring the whole controversy to an end both the parties are advised to appear in person on next date of hearing.

Accordingly, the matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 21.09.2021, 11:30 am.

Chandigarh Dated: 22.06.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Vishal Jain (Advocate), (9815522573)

Chamber No.121,

District Court Complex, Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Punjab Police Headquarters,

Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, (Crime), Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 1234 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Vishal Jain

Respondent: Sh. Gurtej Singh (Supt.), 9855611607

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 05.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Vishal Jain stated that no information has been received so far from the respondent authority so far. On other had respondent, Sh. Gurtej Singh pleaded that the requisite information has been sent to the Commission via email dated 22.06.2021 and 05.06.2021, which was later sent to the appellant email id gyan_vishal@ymail.com
- 3. After hearing both the parties and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out discrepancies(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- To come up on 22.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 22.06.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Sh. Karam | ıjit Singh, | (7380282365) |
|-----------|-------------|--------------|
|-----------|-------------|--------------|

S/o Sh. Jagir Singh.
R/o Village Rurki Kham,
Tehsil Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).
Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o TehsildarKharar, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali)Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

Appeal Case No. 1681 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: None

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 05.05.2021.
- 2. As both the parties are absent, the case is adjourned to date 05.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.
- 3. To come up on 22.09.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 22.06.2021